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s Report 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business type 
activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Eagle Grove, Iowa, as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 

 

Managem  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1.  This includes determining the cash basis of 
accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances.  This includes 
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our 
audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement.   

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the a
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk 

air presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, the business type activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Eagle Grove as of June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in 
cash basis financial position for the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Basis of Accounting 
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As described in Note 1, these financial statements were prepared on the basis of cash receipts and 
disbursements, which is a basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Supplementary and Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Eagle Grove
standards referred to in the third paragraph of this report, the financial statements for the nine years ended June 30, 
2012 (which are not presented herein) and expressed unqualified opinions on those financial statements which were 
prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements.  The supplementary information included in Schedules 1 
through 5, including the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards required by U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, is presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards.  In our 
opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

on pages 4 through 9 and 23 and 24 has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.   

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 11, 2014 
on our consideration of s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the City of Eagle Grove
compliance. 

 

February 11, 2014   
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ISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

statements.  This narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities is for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2013.  We encourag
follow. 
 
2013 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

 decreased 14%, or approximately $619,000, from fiscal 
2012 to fiscal 2013.  The decrease resulted from decreased bonds issued. 

 

 Disbursements increased 5%, or approximately $194,000, in fiscal 2013 from fiscal 2012 mainly due to 
decrease debt service and increased capital projects. 

 

  decreased 11%, or approximately $253,000 from June 30, 2012 to 
June 30, 2013.  decreased $373,000 while its business 
type activities cash balance increased approximately $120,000. 

 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The annual report consists of a series of financial statements and other information as follows: 
  

 
 

The Government-wide Financial Statement consists of a Statement of Activities and Net Position-
Cash Basis.  This statement provides information about the activities of the City as a whole and presents an 

 
 

The Fund Financial Statements tell how governmental services were financed in the short term as 

detail than the government-wide statement by providing information about the most significant funds. 
 

Notes to financial statements provide additional information essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the basic financial statements. 

 
Other Information further explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the 

 
 

Supplementary Information provides detailed information about the nonmajor governmental funds 
and .  In addition, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards provides details 
of the federal programs that benefited the City. 

 
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  

 
The City maintains its financial records on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements and the financial 

statements of the City are prepared on that basis.  The cash basis of accounting does not give effect to accounts 
receivable, accounts payable and accrued items.  Accordingly, the financial statements do not present financial 
position and results of operations of the funds in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  
Therefore, when reviewing the financial information and discussion within this annual report, the reader should 
keep in mind the limitations resulting from the use of the cash basis of accounting. 
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Government-wide Financial Statement 

 

Position reports information 
which helps answer this question. 
 

The Statement of Activities and Net Position position.  Over time, increases or 
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is 

improving or deteriorating. 
 

The Statement of Activities and Net Position is divided into two kinds of activities: 
  

 Governmental Activities include public safety, public works, culture and recreation, community 
and economic development, general government, debt service and capital projects.  Property tax 
and state and federal grants finance most of these activities. 

 

 Business Type Activities include the water, sanitary sewer system, and the related meter deposits.  
These activities are financed primarily by user charges.   

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 
The City has two kinds of funds: 

 

and out of those funds, and the balances at year-end that are available for spending.  The governmental funds 
include:  1) the General Fund, 2) the Special Revenue Funds, such as Road Use Tax and Employee Benefits, 3) the 
Debt Service Fund, 4) Capital Projects Funds and 5) the Permanent Funds.  The governmental fund financial 
statements provide a detailed, short-
provides.  Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that 
can be spent in the near future to fina  

 
The required financial statements for governmental funds include a Statement of Cash Receipts, 

Disbursements and Changes in Cash Balances. 
 

 and Internal Service Funds.  Enterprise Funds 
are used to report business type activities.  The City maintains three Enterprise Funds to provide separate 
information for the water, sanitary sewer, and meter deposits.  Internal Service Funds are an accounting device used 
to accumulat  
   

The required financial statements for proprietary funds include a Statement of Cash Receipts, 
Disbursements and Changes in Cash Balances. 
 
 Reconciliations between the government-wide statement and the fund financial statements follow the fund 
financial statements. 
 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 

 Net position 
governmental activities decreased from a year ago, from $1.9 million to $1.5 million.  The analysis that follows 
focuses on the changes in cash basis net position of governmental activities. 
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  Changes in Cash Basis Net Assets of Governmental Activities 
  (Expressed in Thousands)  
     Year ended June 30,  
   2013  2012 
 Receipts and transfers: 
  Program receipts: 
   Charges for service $ 685  598 
   Operating grants, contributions and restricted interest 416  449 
   Capital grants, contributions and restricted interest 928  84 
  General receipts 
   Property tax  1,173  1,118 
   Tax increment financing  71  74 
   Local option sales tax  340  375 
   Unrestricted investment earnings  8  10 
   Bond proceeds  -  3,395 
   Payment to bond refunding escrow agent  -  (1,813) 
   Other general receipts                     311               260 
   Transfer in  33                34 
    Total receipts and transfers  3,965  4,584 
 Disbursements: 
  Public safety  904  873 
  Public works  692  868 
  Health and social services  -  5  
  Culture and recreation  507  587 
  Community and economic development  16  23 
  General government  136  150 
  Debt service  411  1,171 
  Capital projects  1,672  467 
    Total disbursements  4,338  4,144 
 
 Increase (decrease) in cash basis net position  (373)  440 
 Cash basis net position beginning of year  1,894  1,454 
 Cash basis net position end of year $ 1,521  1,894 
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decreased by 14%, or approximately $619,000.  The total cost 
of all governmental programs and services increased by approximately $194,000, or 5%. 
 
The cost of all governmental activities this year was $4.3 million compared to $4.1 million last year.  However, as 
shown in the Statement of Activities and Net Assets on page 10, the amount taxpayers ultimately financed for these 
activities was $2.3 million because some of the cost was paid by those who directly benefited from the programs 
($685,000) or by other governments and organizations that subsidized certain programs with grants, contributions, 
and restricted interest ($1,344
intergovernmental aid and fees for service, increased in 2013 from approximately $1.1 million to approximately 
$2.0 million.  The City paid for the r vities with 
approximately $1.6 million in tax (some of which could only be used for certain programs), and with other receipts, 
such as interest and general entitlements. 

   
  Changes in Cash Basis Net Assets of Business Type Activities 
  (Expressed in Thousands)  
   Year ended June 30,  
   2013  2012 
 Receipts: 
  Charges for service: 
   Water $ 700  684 
   Sewer rental  561  553 
   Other   12  15 
  General receipts: 
   Unrestricted interest on investments  5  5 
   Bond proceeds                  1,596         - 
   Other   -  - 
    Total receipts  2,874  1,257 
 
 Disbursements and transfers: 
  Water   611   715 
   Sewer rental  2,101  480 
   Other       9  10 
   Transfers  33  34 
    Total disbursements and transfers  2,754  1,239 
 
 Change in cash basis net position  120  18 
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 Cash basis net position beginning of year  504  486 
 Cash basis net position end of year $ 624  504 
 

Total business type activities receipts for the fiscal year 2013 were approximately $2.9 million, an increase of 

$1.6 million from receipts in FY 2012.  The net position-cash basis increased by approximately $120,000 from the 

prior year.  Total disbursements for the fiscal year increased approximately $1,500,000 compared to the prior year. 

INDIVIDUAL MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUND ANALYSIS 

 
 As the City of Eagle Grove completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined fund balance 
of $1,470,482, a decrease of approximately $414,000 from 1,884,191.  The following are the 
major reasons for the changes in fund balances of the major funds from the prior year. 
 

 The General Fund cash balance increased $16,000 from the prior year to approximately $335,000 as 
planned during budgeting. 

 

 The 2012 Projects Fund cash balance decreased by $236,729 during the fiscal year due to paying for 
planned construction projects.  
 

 The DD94 and Sanitary Sewer Fund (capital project) decreased by $334,629.   This resulted from 
disbursements for the construction project outpacing receipts. 
 

 The Employee Benefits Fund has a balance of $103,678, an increase of $28,396 from fiscal year 2012.  The 
increase reflected regular budgeted activity. 
 

 The LOST Fund has a balance of $312,963, an increase of $134,449 from fiscal year 2012. The increase is 
due to funding fewer capital project expenditures with local option sales tax during the fiscal year. 

 

INDIVIDUAL MAJOR BUSINESS TYPE FUND ANALYSIS 

 The Water Fund cash balance increased by $64,079 to $120,038.  The increase is mainly due to decreased 
debt services and capital project disbursements for the year.  

 

 The Sewer Fund cash balance increased by $43,742 to $396,330, due primarily to planned operations.  
 

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
   
 Over the course of the year, the City amended its budget one time.  The amendment was approved in May 
2013 and resulted in an increase in other financing sources of $1,596,000 and total revenues of $1,738,000 and an 
increase in expenditures and transfers out of $1,686,000.  
 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

At June 30, 2013, the City had approximately $4,758,000 in bonds and other long-term debt, compared to 
approximately $5,155,000 last year, as shown below. 

    
  Outstanding Debt at Year-End 
  (Expressed in Thousands)  
   Year ended June 30,  
   2013  2012 
 
 General obligation bonds $ 3,300  3,593 
 Revenue notes  1,458  1,562 
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  Total  $ 4,758  5,155 
  

Debt decreased during the year ended June 30, 2013.  The City also refunded wastewater bonds to take 

advantage of lower interest rates. 
 

 The Constitution of the State of Iowa limits the amount of general obligation debt cities can issue to 5% of 

obligation debt of $3.3 million is within its constitutional debt limit of $5.300 million. 
 

 

 

year 2014 budget, tax rates and fees that will be charged for various City activities. 
 
 It is always a difficult task trying to put the budget together not knowing what the State Legislature would 

do.  Current state budget difficulties are expected to trickle down and affect the City.  In these uncertain economic 
times, it is a big concern again this year. 

 
Another concern is the enacted changes to the property tax system. The changes in will require the City to 

rely on a standing appropriation from the State of Iowa which is to reimburse local governments for property tax 
reductions caused by the new legislation.  It is anticipated that this standing appropriation will eventually fall short 
of the property tax the City would have collected and may cause a strain on the budgeted expenditures for the 
Public Safety, Culture and Recreation, and General Government functions.   

 
rising fuel costs, vehicle repairs and maintenance and the costs of 

staffing the ambulance department increased notably during the year.   These types of increases have been taken 
into account in setting the fiscal year 2014 budget. 
 

 

 
 This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City of 
you have any questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Susan Maier, City 
Finance Officer, 210 East Broadway, P.O. Box 165, Eagle Grove, Iowa 50533. 



 

Basic Financial Statements 



































Governmental 

Funds Activity

Proprietary 

Funds Activity

Less Funds 

not Required 

to be 

Budgeted Net

Receipts

Property tax 1,172,795$        -                     -                 1,172,795          

Tax increment financing collection 70,683               -                     -                 70,683               

Other city tax 339,793             -                     -                 339,793             

Licenses and permits 36,108               -                     -                 36,108               

Use of money and property 41,117               5,012             -                 46,129               

Intergovernmental 1,343,766          -                     -                 1,343,766          

Charges for service 685,360             1,324,082      -                 2,009,442          

Miscellaneous 235,281             4,502             -                 239,783             

Total receipts 3,924,903          1,333,596      -                 5,258,499          

Disbursements:

Program

Public safety 910,011             -                     -                 910,011             

Public works 717,723             -                     -                 717,723             

Health and social services -                        -                     -                 -                        

Culture and recreation 510 500 510 500

CITY OF EAGLE GROVE, IOWA

Budgetary Comparison of Receipts, Disbursements and Changes

in Balances - Budget and Actual (Cash Basis)

All Governmental Funds and Proprietary Funds

OTHER INFORMATION

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Culture and recreation 510,500           -                   -                510,500             

Community and economic development 15,590               -                     -                 15,590               

General government 136,523             -                     -                 136,523             

Debt service 411,420             -                     -                 411,420             

Capital projects 1,672,092          -                     -                 1,672,092          

Business type activities -                        2,736,481      -                 2,736,481          

Total disbursements 4,373,859          2,736,481      -                 7,110,340          

Excess (deficiency) of receipts

  over disbursements (448,956)           (1,402,885)     -                 (1,851,841)        

Other financing sources (uses) 35,247               1,562,985      -                 1,598,232          

Excess (disbursements) of receipts and other financing

  sources over (under) disbursements and other 

  financing uses (413,709)           160,100         -                 (253,609)           

Balance - beginning of year 1,884,191          515,029         -                 2,399,220          

Balance - end of year 1,470,482$       675,129       -                2,145,611          

See Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report



Original Final

Final to Net 

Variance

1,123,748          1,123,748            49,047$         

73,755               73,755                 (3,072)            

370,832             370,832               (31,039)          

33,125               33,125                 2,983             

44,700               44,700                 1,429             

1,687,825          1,712,825            (369,059)        

1,913,000          1,943,000            66,442           

206,033             292,699               (52,916)          

5,453,018          5,594,684            (336,185)        

897,182             944,182               34,171           

737,964             757,964               40,241           

1,750                 1,750                   1,750             

557 526 577 526 67 026

Budgeted Amounts

557,526             577,526               67,026          

 67,445               67,445                 51,855           

 152,505             152,505               15,982           

 411,169             413,669               2,249              

1,890,000          1,890,000            217,908         

1,257,352          2,853,727            117,246         

5,972,893          7,658,768            548,428         

(519,875)           (2,064,084)          212,243         

4,500                 1,600,875            (2,643)            

(515,375)           (463,209)             209,600         

2,468,456          2,468,456            (69,236)          

1,953,081          2,005,247            140,364$      

23



CITY OF EAGLE GROVE, IOWA 

 

NOTES TO OTHER INFORMATION – BUDGETARY REPORTING 
 

June 30, 2013 
 
 
 
The budgetary comparison is presented in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 41 for governments with significant budgetary perspective differences resulting from not being 
able to present budgetary comparisons for the General Fund and each major Special Revenue Fund. 

In accordance with the Code of Iowa, the City Council annually adopts a budget on the cash basis following 
required public notice and hearing for all funds except Internal Service Funds.  The annual budget may be 
amended during the year utilizing similar statutorily prescribed procedures. 

Formal and legal budgetary control is based upon nine major classes of disbursements known as functions, not 
by fund.  These nine functions are:  public safety, public works, health and social services, culture and 
recreation, community and economic development, general government, debt service, capital projects, and 
business type activities. Function disbursements required to be budgeted include disbursements for the General 
Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service Fund, Capital Projects Funds and the Enterprise Funds.  Although 
the budget document presents functional disbursements by fund, the legal level of control is at the aggregated 
function level, not by fund.  During the year, one budget amendment increased budgeted revenues by 
$1,738,041 and budgeted disbursements by $1,685,875.  The budget amendment is reflected in the final 
budgeted amounts. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Supplementary Information 

 
 

 















30 

 

 

 

 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the City Council 
City of Eagle Grove 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the City of Eagle Grove, Iowa, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the 

and have issued our report thereon dated February 11, 2014.  Our report expressed unmodified opinions 
on the financial statements which were prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements, a basis 
of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered t
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Eagle Grove
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Eagle Grove
control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, we 
identified certain deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and 
significant deficiencies. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 

consider the deficiency, II-A-13, described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned 
Costs to be a material weakness.  

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Eagle Grove s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
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with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. However, we noted certain immaterial 
instances of non-compliance or other matters that are described in Part IV of the accompanying Schedule 
of Findings and Questioned Cost. 

Comments involv
30, 2013 are based exclusively on knowledge obtained from procedures performed during our audit of the 
financial statements of the City.  Since our audit was based on tests and samples, not all transactions that 
might have had an impact on the comments were necessarily audited.  The comments involving statutory 
and other legal matters are not intended to constitute legal interpretations of these statutes. 

The City of Eagle Grove  

The City of Eagle Grove
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The City of Eagle Grove
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of t
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards ontrol and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

February 11, 2014 
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for Each Major Federal Program, on Internal Control over Compliance 
and on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

Required by OMB Circular A-133 
 
 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council: 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the City of Eagle Grove types of compliance requirements 
described in U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that 

ended June 30, 2013.   I of the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.   

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements applicable to its federal programs. 

 

program based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted our 
audit of compliance in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards, the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, and OMB Circular  A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-
Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program 

compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in 
the circumstances.   

We believe our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal 
program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the City of Eagle Grove
compliance. 

Opinion the Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, the City of Eagle Grove complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program 
for the year ended June 30, 2013.   

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

The management of the City of Eagle Grove is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  In 
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planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the City of Eagle Grove
control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on the 
major federal program to determine the auditing procedures appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for the major federal program and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Eagle Grove  

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance such that there is a 
reasonable possibility material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control, yet important enough to met attention by those charged with governance.   

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
preceding paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  We did not identify a deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be a material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been detected. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
OMB Circular A-133.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 
February 11, 2014 
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The finding listed as II-A-12 in the prior year noted that there was a segregation of duties over internal 

control deficiency which remains an issue see II-A-13 for June 30, 2013. 
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Part I:  Summary of the Independent Auditor's Results: 

 

(a) Unmodified opinions were issued on the financial statements which were prepared on the basis of 

cash receipts and disbursements, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than U.S. 

generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

(b) A material weakness in internal control over financial reporting was disclosed by the audit of 

 the financial statements.   

 

(c) The audit did not disclose any non-compliance which is material to the financial statements. 
 

(d) No material weaknesses in internal control over the major program were noted. 
 

(e) An unmodified opinion was issued on compliance with requirements applicable to the major 

program. 
 

(f) The audit disclosed no audit findings which were required to be reported in accordance with office of 

Management and Budget Circular A-133, Section 510(a). 
 

(g) The major program for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2013 was CFDA# 97.039, Hazard Mitigation 

Grant. The City of Eagle Grove spent $662,510 under this program during the Year Ended June 30, 

2013. 
 

(h) The dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs was $300,000. 
 

(i) The City of Eagle Grove did not qualify as a low-risk audit. 
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Part II:  Findings Related to the Financial Statements 

 

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES: 

 

II-A-13 Segregation of Duties - One important aspect of internal control is the segregation of duties 

among employees to prevent an individual employee from handling duties, which are 

incompatible.  We noted that the cash receipt listing, bank deposits and the posting of the 

cash receipts to the cash receipts journal are all performed by the same person. 

 

 Cause  The lack of segregation of duties is due to the size of the office staff. 

 

 Effect  there is a higher risk of misstatement due to the lack of segregation of duties. 

 

Recommendation - We realize that with a limited number of office employees, segregation 

of duties is difficult.  However, the City should review its operating procedures to obtain 

the maximum internal control possible under the circumstances. 

 

Client Response - We believe that we are close to the maximum degree of segregation of 

duties possible with the limited number of office employees.  We will investigate additional 

procedures to cost effectively improve internal control. 

 

Conclusion - The City should segregate duties to the extent possible with existing personnel 

and utilize administrative personnel to provide additional control through review of 

financial transactions and reports. 

 

 

INSTANCES OF NON-COMPLIANCE: 

 

No matters were noted. 

 

Part III:  Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards 

 

Instances of Non-Compliance:  None noted 

 

Material Weaknesses:   None noted 
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Part IV:  Other Findings Related to Statutory Reporting: 

 

IV-A-13 Certified Budget  Disbursements were within budgeted limits for the year ended June 30, 

2013.   

  

IV-B-13 Questionable Disbursement - We noted no questionable disbursements in regard to the 

requirements of public purpose as defined in an Attorney General's opinion dated April 25, 

1979. 

 

IV-C-13 Travel Expense - No disbursements of City money for travel expense of spouses of City 

officials or employees were noted. 

 

IV-D-13 Business Transactions - Business transactions between the City and its officials or employees 

are detailed as follows: 
 

Name, Title and  
Business Connection 

 
Transaction Description 

 
Amount 

Kendall Johnson, 
Councilman/Owner 

   

   of  Repair materials $      4,827 
   
Dennis Vandewater   
Councilperson, Owner   
Sadler Coating Systems Repair work $      4,248 
   
Tony Axtell   
Councilperson, Owner   
Axtell Construction General construction $    14,825 

 
 Criteria - Chapter 362.5(10) of the Code of Iowa prohibits any city officer or employee from 

having a contract or job of work with the City. Exceptions are made to this regulation if the 
total annual purchase is less than $1,500, or if the work was contracted under a competitive 
bid. The transactions with Councilpersons Johnson and Vandewater appear to be in violation 
with Iowa Code, and are not covered under either of the aforementioned exceptions. 

  
 The transactions with Councilperson Axtell were competitively bid and therefore complied 

with the Code of Iowa. 
 
 Cause  There is a limited number of merchants who are able to provide the services needed. 
 
 Effect  Failure to bid the work properly may result in the City paying too much for a service, 

thereby failing to adequately fulfill their obligation to expend public money properly. 
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 Recommendation  The City should consult with their attorney to see what action, if any, 
needs to be taken to remedy this situation. 

 
 Response  We will consult with our attorney to determine what if any action should be 

taken. 
 
 Conclusion  Response accepted. 

 

IV-E-13 Bond Coverage  Surety bond coverage of City officials and employees is in accordance with 

statutory provisions.  The amount of coverage should be reviewed annually to ensure that the 

coverage is adequate for current operations. 

 

IV-F-13 Council Minutes - No transactions were found that we believe should have been approved in 

the Council minutes but were not.   

 

IV-G-13 Deposits and Investments - We noted no instances of noncompliance with the deposit and 

investment provisions of Chapter 12B and 12C of the Code of Iowa and the City's investment 

policy. 

 

IV-H-13 Revenue Bonds and Notes  The city has complied with all revenue bond and note 

resolutions.  

 

 

 

 

 


